504306139 04/04/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4352820

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK	03/27/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NETSEER, INC.
Street Address:	500 PRESIDENT CLINTON AVENUE, SUITE 300
City:	LITTLE ROCK
State/Country:	ARKANSAS
Postal Code:	72201

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8417695
Patent Number:	8380721
Patent Number:	8301617
Patent Number:	7958120
Application Number:	14017123
Patent Number:	8825654
Patent Number:	8838605
Application Number:	12476205
Application Number:	12436748
Application Number:	12130171
Application Number:	11923546
Patent Number:	8825657
Patent Number:	8843434
Patent Number:	9110985

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)644-0520

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6506483802

patty@pattycheng.com Email:

Correspondent Name: PATTY CHENG

Address Line 1: 2625 MIDDLEFIELD ROAD, SUITE 215

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

NAME OF SUBMITTER: PATTY CHENG

SIGNATURE: /s/ Patty Cheng

DATE SIGNED: 04/04/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=Netseer - IP release (SVB) - executed#page1.tif

source=Netseer - IP release (SVB) - executed#page2.tif

source=Netseer - IP release (SVB) - executed#page3.tif

source=Netseer - IP release (SVB) - executed#page4.tif

source=Netseer - IP release (SVB) - executed#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of March 27, 2017, by Silicon Valley Bank ("Lender"), in favor of Netseer, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), with its principal place of business located at 500 President Clinton Avenue, Suite 300, Little Rock, AR 72201.

Recitals

WHEREAS, Borrower granted to Lender a security interest in certain intellectual property, including without limitation, the copyrights, patent items, trademark items and mask works listed on Exhibits A through D attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"). under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 28, 2014 (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits B and C, respectively.

WHEREAS Borrower has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

NOW THEREFORE, Lender agrees that the Security Agreement is terminated and Lender terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reconveys to Borrower, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

Silicon Valley Bank

By: Chilsen Habso

Name: Chilsen Habso

Title: Vice Prosident

EXHIBIT A

COPYRIGHTS

<u>Description</u> :	Registration Number:	Filing Date:
NONE		

EXHIBIT B

PATENTS

Lender's security interest was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on May 30, 2014 at Reel Number 033070 and Frame Number 0296.

Title:	Patent/Application	Issue/Filed Date:
	<u>Number:</u>	
Identifying related concepts of URLs and domain names	8417695	April 9, 2013
System and method for context-based knowledge search,	8380721	Feb. 19, 2013
tagging, collaboration, management, and advertisement		
Methods and apparatus for distributed community finding	8301617	Oct. 30, 2012
Method and apparatus for distributed community finding	7958120	June 7, 2011
Concept-level User Intent Profile Extraction and	14/017123	Sep. 3, 2013
Applications		
Methods and apparatus for distributed community finding	8825654	Sep. 2, 2014
Methods and apparatus for distributed community finding	8838605	Sep. 16, 2014
Behavioral Targeting For Tracking, Aggregating, And	12/476205	June 1, 2009
Predicting Online Behavior		
Discovering Relevant Concept And Context For Content	12/436748	May 6, 2009
Node		
Methods and apparatus for optimizing long term revenues	12/130171	May 30, 2008
in online auctions		
Methods And Apparatus For Matching Relevant Content	11/923546	Oct. 24, 2007
To User Intention		
Systems and methods for creating, navigating, and	8825657	Sep. 2, 2014
searching informational web neighborhoods		
Methods and apparatus for visualizing, managing,	8843434	Feb. 28, 2007
monetizing, and personalizing knowledge search results on		
a user interface		
Generating a conceptual association graph from large-scale	9110985	Aug. 18, 2015
loosely-grouped content		

EXHIBIT C

TRADEMARKS

Lender's security interest was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on May 30, 2014 at Reel Number 5292 and Frame Number 0803.

Mark / Title:	U.S. Serial Number:	U.S. Registration	Filing/Registration
		<u>Number:</u>	Date:
NETSEER	77266143	3728966	December 22, 2009

EXHIBIT D

MASK WORKS

<u>Description</u> :	Registration Number:	Filing Date:
NONE		

RECORDED: 04/04/2017